of the standard, and evolving industry practice, and these uncertainties could result in these initial estimates

varying to what is ultimately adjusted as of 1 January 2018, and the amount of the variance could be significant.

The IFRS 9 implementation project was driven by the Group headquarters. The unified methodology and the initial

parameter estimation was developed and delivered centrally. The rollout of the calculations to the subsidiaries is

ongoing and at the time of issue of these consolidated financial statements had not been completed.

The preliminary estimate for the impact of implementing the IFRS 9 standards, including the deferred tax effect, on

the retained earnings is around HUF 50 billion decrease in the opening consolidated balance sheet as of 1 January

2018. OTP Bank opted to apply transitional rules (phase-in), i.e. in 2018 the expected negative CET1 impact will be

around 3 bps.

In HUF million

(before tax)

Opening balance

according to IAS 39 as

at 1 January 2018

Remeasurement

due to

reclassification

Remeasurement

due to

impairment

Opening balance

according to IFRS 9

as at 1 January 2018

Placements with

   other  banks 462,180 - (566) 461,614

Loans 6,987,834 1,425 (46,277) 6,942,982

Securities 3,744,312 - (5,574) 3,738,738

Amounts due to banks (472,068) (1,437) - (473,505)

Loan commitments (off-

balance sheet items) (16,880) - (6,212) (23,092)

Total - (12) (58,629) -

OTP BANK PLC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

 12

NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[continued]

1.2. Basis of Accounting [continued]

1.2.3.  Standards and Interpretations issued by IASB, but not yet adopted by the EU [continued]

- IFRS 14 “Regulatory Deferral Accounts” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January

2016) - the European Commission has decided not to launch the endorsement process of this interim standard